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[EXIRIRR]

Before The Director {Securities Market Division]

In the matter of Show Cause Notice issued to

AFIC Securities (Pvt.) Limited

Under Rule 8 read With Rule 12 of The Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001

Number and Dale of Motice Mo, MSWISMDILSEN (51200672 dated August 28, 2007
Date of Hearing September 06, 2007
Present al lhe Hearing: Mr. Sajid Hussain - Chief Executive
Date of Order December 27, 2007
ORDER
1, This owder shall dispose of the proceedings initiated through Show Cause Notice bearing Mo

MSWISMDILSENM (52006172 dated August 28, 2007 (‘the SCN') issued to AFIC Securitios (Pyvt) Limiled (the
Respondent’), member ot the Lahore Stack Exchange (Guarantee) Limited ('LSE") by the Secuntes and
Exchangs Commission of Pakistan ('the Commission”) under Rule 8 of the Brokers and Agents Registration
Rules, 2001 {"the Broker Rules”) for violation of Rule 12 of the Brokers Rules and clause AS of the Code of
Conduct contained i the Third Schedule of the Brokers Rules

Thie brief 1acls of this case are that the Respondent is a member of LSE and is registered with the Commission
under Brokers Rules. An enquiry was initiated by the Commission in exercise of its powers under Section 21 of
the Securities and Exchange COrdinance, 1988 ("the Ordinance’) and Ford Rhodes Sidhat Hyder & Co. (‘the

Enquiry OHficer”) was appoinled as the Enguiry Gificer under the above mentioned section for the following

(a) 1o enquire into the dealings, business or any transaction by the Respondent during the pericd from
April 01, 2006 toJune 15, 2008 ['the Review Period”)

(b} to identify any and all the acls or amissiens constituling the wolation of the Grdinance and the Hules

made thereundear

it} o identify victations of any other applicable laws. including but net limited to the Brokers Rules,
Regulations for Shorl Selling under Ready Market, 2002 (“Short Selling Regulations”). General
Rules and Regulations of LSE, Securities and Exchange Rules 1971 {"the 1371 Rules’)and directives

issuad by Commission from time 1o ime,

The findings of the Enguiry Officer revealed several inslances of polential non compliances with appiicatie
laws and regulations.*A copy of Enguiry Officer's report was gent to the Respondent on May 28, 2007 which
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required the Respondent to provide explanations on the observations of the Enquiry Officer together with
supporting documents,

Alter perusal of the Respondent's reply to the above mentioned letter, which did not adequately explain the
posilion in respect of some inslances, the SCN was issued to lhe Respondent under Rules B of the Brokers
Rules staling thal lhe Respondent has prima facie contravened Rule 12 of the Brokers Rules and Clause A% of
the Code of Conduct cantained in the Third Schedule of the Brokers Rules which are reproduced as under:

Rule 12-" A broker holding a certificate of registration under these rules shall abide by the Code of Conducl
specified in the Third Schadule”,

Clause A5 of the Code of Conduct- "A broker shall abide by all the provisions of the Acl and the rules

regulations issued by the Commission and the stock exchange from fime fo time as may be appiicable to him”

On Augusl 28, 2007 the Sespondent was called upon to show cause in wriling within seven days and appear

before the undersigned on Seplember &, 2007 for a hearing, to be allended either in person andior through an
authorized representative

The hearing was held on September 06, 2007 which was attended by Mr. Sajid Hussain — Chief Executive of
the Respondent who argued the case and requested thal instead of a new written reply to the SCN its earher
reply dated June 25, 2007 may be trealed as reply lo the SCH.

A summery of contenlions and objections that were raised by (he Respondent in ifs wilten submissions and

during the hearing and findings and canclusions of the Cammission on the same s as fallows,

Blank Sales ("lssue No. 1"

In terms of Regulation 4 of the Short Selling Regulations, Blank Sales are not permissible and in terms of
Regulation & of the Short Selling Regulalions, itis provided that.

"Me Member shall maks a Short Sale unless:
a. Prior contraciual borrowing arrangement has been made.
b. The sale 1s made at an uplick.-and,
¢, The trade is idenlified as a Shon Sale at the time of placement of arder”
The findings of the Enquiry Officer's report revealed 181 instances of Blank Sales duning the Review Fenod

The Responden! made the following submissions on the issue:

o With regard to Ihe instances of Blank Sales given in the Annexure — A ("the Annexure’) of the SCN
the Respandent in its earlier reply dated June 11, 2007 stated that some of s clisnts sold their shares
upon promise fhat they will transfer their holdings from CDC investor account or fram other brokerage
houses; but -once they squared up their positions they did nol transter their shares and il was iis
mistake to :[rust lhe clients as it was new in the business,
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However, during the course of hearing accepted that it allowed some of ils clents o sell over and
above their holdings/positions as it was not aware of the requirements of the: relevant rules and
requlations, Mowever, during the hearing the Respondent was again asked fo provide documantary
evidence lo show that clients had pre-existing interest in shares menfioned in the Annexure, The
Respondent vide letier dated September 12, 2007 submilted a number of documents like COC
Slaterments of House account, ledger statements and LSS System Reports 1o substanliale that clients

had pre-existing interes.

The Respondent stated that it is in brokerage business only for the last three years; therefore,

requested 1o take a lenient view keeping in view as if is new in the business

8.4 | have considered the rontentions of the Respondent and the issues raised therein and the same are
addressed by me below;

The Respondent during the course of hearing accepted the execulion of Blank Sales and sialed thal
he was nol aware of requirements of law relaling 1o Blank/Short Sales, However, laler on the
Respondent in his wrilten reply dated September 12, 2007 submitied documénis o show that the
clients had pre-existing inferest against the sales mentioned in the Annexure. However, afler a review
of said documens it did nat prove that the clienls had pre-gxisting inlerest in the shares befare sale
except for the instances of Blank Eales given at seral no. 34-62 and 87-104 of the Annexure. The
Respondent provided COC Balance Report of house account o show that the Respondani had
delivery in houss account, however, the Respondant failed fo provids any documentary evidence fo
eslablish lhal the shares placed in House Account belonged to the clients mentioned in the Annexure
Therefore, out of 181 instances of Blank Sales mentionad in the Annexure of the 5CN the Respanden
failed 1o prove pre-exisling interes of clients in 141 instances and therefore. there is no doubt v my
mind that the Fespondanl execuled Blank Saies in violalion of Regulation 4 of the Short Salling
Regulalicns

The Respondent's assertion that il allowed some of s clients Lo sell shares upon promise that they
will transter the shares from other brokerage houses or from their COC Investor Account aiso does not
absolve the Respondent from hig oézl_igmion to ensure that the clients had pre-exisling interast In the
before selling the shares. The Respondent should have attained documentary evidenca of the pra-
existing interest before placement of sale order into the sysiem, in order lo ensurs compliance with
applicable rules and regulations,

It may be noted that Respondent is responsible for all the trades execuled through ifs terminals,
therefore, it was Ihe duty of the Respiondent o ensure that all the orders executed through its house
are in conformity with the applicable rules and regulations. Belore placing any order on its lerminal (he
Hespondent should ensure ils clients have sufficien] pre-existing interest in the shares being sold. In

case any client desires to Short Sale in a scrip he may be allowed o doso in futures market or in case
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occasions Blank Sales have been made in violalion of Regulation 4 of the Short Selling Reguialions, In terms
of Rule 8 of the Brokers Rules, sub rule (i) where the Commission is of the opinion that a broker has inter alia
failled to comply with any requirements of the Act or the Ordinance or of any rules or directions made or given
theraunder, in terms of sub rule (i) has contravened the rules and regulations of the exchange and in tarms of
sub rule (iv) has failed to follow any requirement of the Code of Conduct faid down in the Third Schedule, the

Commission may in the public interest, take action under Rule 8(a) or (b) of the Brokers Rules,

In light of the abave ie. the facts the Respondent by making Blank Sales has viclated the Short Selling
Regulations thereby attracting sub rule {iii) of the Rule 8 of the Brokers Rule and has also failed 1o comply with
Clause A5 of the Code of Conduct contained in the Third Schedule 1o the Brokers Rules, lhereby, attracting
sub rule (iv) of the Rule 8 of the Brokers Rulfe. Accordingly, a penally of Rs, 50,000 (Rupees Filty Thousand
only) is hereby imposed on the Respondent under Rule 8 (b) of the Brokers Rules.

Account Opening Forms not signed by Respondent (‘Issue No. 2)

In terms of Gommission's Direclive No. SMDNSE/Z{BY) 2003 dated July 23, 2003 which requires all the
members-brokers to maintain Account Opening Form(s) ("the AOF(s)') in conformity with the Standardized
Account Opening Form (‘the SAOF”) prescnbed by the Commissien and subsequent changes made 1o the
SAOQF vide leliers No. SMD/SE/2(89) 2003, dated Movember 19, 2003 and January 20, 2004, Subsequently
this SAQF was also made par of LSE General Rules and Regulations as Chapter ViII. The said directives of

the Commission require that ot applicable fislds of the AQFs must be marked as "NAT

Findings of the Enquiry Officer revealed that fields not applicable were nol marked as "NA" as required.
The Respondent made fhe following submission on this issue

® The Respondent in his written reply stated thal it has recently updated all the ACF,

. Whereas during the hearing the Respondent accepted this mistake

| have considered the conlentions of the Respondent and the issues raised therein and the same are
addrossed by me balow

. With regard to the violation of nat properly filling the ACFs the Respondent accepled its mistakes and
stated 1hal the same has heen rectified and assured that it will be careful in future. 1t may be nated
that AOFs is the basic agreement betwesn the broker and its clients and all the transactions execuled
by broker on behall of its clients are governed by the clauses of the AQF, therefare, a complete ACR
not only ﬁaieguards the rights of the clients but also the broker in case any dispule anses between

fhem. Although the error appears to be very tivial in nature, however, it give rise to the risk that ACFs
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may be amendz=d laler on with oul the consent of the account holder thus jeopardizing cllent's rights
Therefore, to eliminate the said risk the SAOF requires that the AQFs should be complete in ail
respect. Thus by not propery filling the AOQFs [he Respondent has faled to comply with tha directives
of Commission issued in this regard from time 1o time;

9.5 Considering the abave facts and the contentions of the Respondent, It is esiablished that the Respondent has
failed to comply with Commission's directive and General Rules and Regulaticns of LSE. In terms of Rule 8 of
the: Brokers Rules, mort: pardicularly sub rule (i} and sub rule (v) therelore, where the Commission is of the
opinion that a broker has inter alia failed to comply with requirements of the any directions of the Commission
andfor has contravened the rules and regulations of the Exchange andfor has failed Lo follow any requirement
of the Code of Conduct laid dawn in the Third Schedule, it may in the public interest, to take action under Rule
B(a) or (b) of the Brokers Rules.

98 In light of the above i e. the fact the Respondent failed to comply with Commission's directive thereby altracling
sub rule (v) of the Rule § of the Brokers Rule. However, based on the Respondents siatement that ha has
already laken corrective aclions and assured the Commission that such violations will not occur in future, | am
inclined, on this cccasion, 1o take a lenient view in the matter and will not take any punitive aclion under Rule 8
of the Brokers Rules  As such, | believe a 'caution’ in these instances to the Respondent would suffice and |
would furfher direct the Respondent 1o ensure thal full compliance be made of all rules, regulations and

directives of the Commission in the future for avoiding any punitive action undes the law.

10 Order Register (|ssue No. 3"
104 In terms of Rule 4(1) of the 1971 Rules it is provided that:

Al orders o buy or sell securities which a member may receive shall be antered, in the
chronological order, in a register 10 be maintained by kim in a form which shows the name and
address of the person who ptaced the arder, the name and number of the securilies ta be boughl
or sold, the nalure of transaction and the limitation, if any, as 1o the price of the securities or the
period far which the order is 1o be valid "

10.2  The findings of the Enguiry Officer revealed that the register as mentioned above was not maintained by the
Respondent during the Review Period

103 The Respendent made the following submisslon on this issue;

e The Respondent in ils wrilten reply assered that Order Register is baing maintained by ULTRA
TRADE SYSTEM and all frades information is available with the LSE

+  [uring the hearing the Respondent assured that it will now maintain \he Order Register as required
under the aforemantioned Rule of 1971 Rules,
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| have considered the contentions of the Respondent and | am of thie view that electronic ledgers or the Daily
Activity Lag as mentioned by Ihe Respondent is nol a substitule for the Order Register ag required under the
Rule 4{1) of the 1971 Rules. The aforementicned Logs only record those grders that are placed by fhe
Respondent into LOTS and not all the arders which were received from the clients and nat entered nto LOTS
Further, the said Log only records the time of placement of orders into the system and nol the time of receipt of
orders.

The Commission is also cognizant of the practical difficulties asseciated with the maintenance of such an Order
Register manually, Hawever, It is noted with disappoiniment that the brokerage house and LSE were not able
to keep paca with evalubion in technology and significant ingrease in frading actities whereby a system should
have been developed to enable simultanecus recording of orders received from chents and their incorporalion
In a database fo generate the Order Register as required under fhie Rule 4(1) of the 1971 Rules

Considering the above menlioned fact | am inclined, on this occasion, Lo take a lenienl view in the maiter and
will not take any punitive action under Rule & of the Brokers Rules. As such, | beliave that a caution in this
instarice lo the Respandent would suffice and | would furfbier direcl the Respondent to ensure that full
compliance be made of all the laws, regulations and directives of the Cormmission in future for avoiding any
punitive action under the law

Separate Bank Account for Clients Funds (‘lssue No. 47)
I terms Commission's directive No. SMDVSE 2(20)/2002 dated March 4, 2005 which states that;

"The exchanges are to ensure thal brokers follow the practice of segregaling chients' assets fram the

broker's assets in order lo ensure that clients” assels are nol misused

For this purpose brokers should have one separale bank accoun! which includes all the cash depasils
of their clients along-with records/breakdown of client positions.”

The findings of the Enguiry Officer revealed thal the Respondent was not mantaining separate bank account
far clisnis’ funds

The Raspandent made the following submission on this ssue;

. The Respondent acknuw]e:iged that during the Review Pencd separale bank accounl was not being
maintained by 11, however, after the enguiry new bank accoun or clients’ funds has been opened and
same is being imaintained for the last seven Lo eight months

| hava considersd the confenlions of the Respondent and | am of the view thal the Respondenl has failed o
comply wilh the Commission's direclive no. SMOD/GE 2{20)/2002 dated March 4, 2005.The said direclive
requires the members Yo maintain one separale bank accounl in which only the client’s funds are to be placed

in order to stop the members from using clients’ funds far their own purposes. The sama fact were also pul
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befare the Respondent during the hearing to which the Respandant said that it has dlready staded to maintain
a separale bank account for chient's funds as required under the said direciive

Considering the above menlioned fact | am inclined, on this occasian, o take a leniant view in the matter and
will not take any punitive action under Rule & of the Brokers Rules. As such. | belisve that 2 caution in this
instance to the Respondent would suffice and | would further direct the Respondent to ensure thal full
compliance be made of all the laws, regulations and directives of the Commission in future for avoiding any
punifive action under the law,

As slated above, the Respondent is penalized as fallows:

al  Asregards Issue Nol, as stated above, a penally of Rs. 50,000/ (Rugees ity Thousand only) is
imposed.

) Mo punilive action is taken in refation 1o Issue No 2, Jand 4 and a simpie caution will suffice.

The matter is disposed of in the above manner and the Respondent s directed (o deposit the fine wilh the
Commission nol later than fifteen (15) days fram the receipl of (his Order,

Director (SM)
Secwrities Market Division




